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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Donald C. Vinh 
McGill University Health Centre - Research Institute  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript by Cowan et al. proposes to perform an updated, 
systematic review of the literature on the clinical utility of IVIG as 
prophylaxis in patients undergoing SCT. This is a contentious topic 
in the clinical world, often fraught with biases and opinions rather 
than facts; so if this proposal can answer that question resoundingly, 
it will be of broad value. I have no overall concerns for the proposal; 
it appears solid to me. However, the statistical analysis proposed 
should likely be reviewed by a professional statistician, rather than 
myself. Lastly, I do have minor suggestions for the authors, which 
they may or may not feel necessary to incorporate. 
 
Minor Suggestions: 

(1) In the introduction, on page 4, lines 53-54: I would suggest that 

the authors expand on why they feel previous work on this topic are 

weak or flawed. For example, in the line “some studies only looked 

at biochemical surrogates”, can the authors please clarify what this 

means for the reader and, importantly, why this is, in their opinion, 

insufficient. Similarly, when stating that “results from higher quality 

studies were not separately analyzed”, can the authors expand on 

how many studies this involves and how analyzing them separately 

may influence the previous conclusions? 

 

(2) In the “Inclusion and exclusion criteria” section, will the authors 

further stratify “non-CMV infections”, e.g. by microbial categories 

(bacterial, respiratory viral, EBV, fungal, etc.)? It may be worthwhile 

to consider doing so, given that the authors are concerned about 

how previous studies were not properly analyzed or not analyzed 

separately. One could also argue that lumping these non-CMV 
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infections together may mask an effect. 

 

(3) In the “Outcome measures” section, the outcomes listed are all 

important ones and certainly intuitive. One additional outcome to 

consider is “relapse of the underlying hematologic condition”. Given 

the replicated studies showing that CMV reactivation is associated 

with decreased risk of acute myeloid leukemia relapse in certain 

transplant settings, it may be worthwhile to also look at this outcome. 

 

(4) On page 9, lines 49-53: Would it make sense to include, in the 

sensitivity analyses, the additional variables of “conditioning 

regimen” (e.g. myeloablative; reduced-intensity; etc.), as well as 

“indication for transplant”? 

 

(5) On page 10, line 30: The authors critique a review from 2009 

stating that “Most studies were published before the year 2000”. In 

line with suggestion (1) above, can the authors expand on how 

many “most” of these studies are? Importantly, one of the aspects by 

which this literature review will be different from the 2009 one is 

presumably a more comprehensive dissection of previous studies. 

Are there many studies since 2009 that have been published? If so, 

how many? If not, how do the authors propose to distinguish their 

review from the 2009 one?  

 

 

REVIEWER Peter Duggan 
Tom Baker cancer Center 
 
One author (JT) is currently in the process of moving to my centre, 
where I am division chief 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper described a planned study, as such I am certain as to 
wether this current manuscript is ready for publication. Rather it may 
be more appropriate to wait until the study is completed. 
Alternatively, if the goal is to discuss research methodology, it may 
be revised as such.  

 

REVIEWER Piers Blombery 
Peter MacCallum Cancer Centre, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Major points  
 
The aims/objectives are imprecisely stated for a systematic review 
and do not specifically relate to the stated primary outcome. In the 
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context of a systematic review the term “clinical effects” needs to be 
further defined/expanded and the precise question to be answered 
needs to be stated in terms of the listed primary/secondary 
outcomes. This point has major implications for the rest of the 
protocol.  
 
The aims and objectives also includes a review and discussion of 
guidelines in regards to infectious complications associated with 
HSCT. It is not clear whether this is part of this systematic review, a 
separate systematic review or a separate non-systematic review. 
Search terms are included for “guideline” and related terminology in 
the search strategy however within the methods section but are not 
specifically dealt with in the inclusion/exclusion criteria, 
primary/secondary outcomes or data analysis sections.  
 
There are multiple points where the authors should ensure they 
have addressed all the stated aspects of the included PRISMA-P 
checklist with specific details where required (e.g. there is 
insufficient discussion on the authors assessment of bias).  
 
Minor points  
 
There are no outcomes measures stated specifically related to non-
CMV infections. Addition of these should be considered given the 
inclusion of autologous stem cell transplantation in the inclusion 
criteria which have low/absent incidences of other outcomes 
measures (CMV infection, VOD, mortality, GVHD etc).  
 
The secondary outcomes are stated in the context of their 
definitions, it would be clearer to state what the secondary outcomes 
were and then define them separately.  
 
The limitation of this study, as identified by the authors, is that there 
is likely to have been limited prospective RCT literature published of 
relevance to this question since the cut-off period of the most recent 
systematic review in the area. Therefore the utility of this systematic 
review will be primarily dependent on overcoming the perceived 
methodological limitations of the previous Cochrane review.  

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to reviewer#1  

 

1. We have modified our sentence on page 4 to elaborate our position as suggested. It now reads:  

 

Firstly, the review included non-randomized studies[15]; secondly, some studies only looked at 

biochemical surrogates which may not correlate with patient relevant hard outcomes, and lastly, 

results from higher quality studies were not separately analyzed, potentially introducing bias.  

 

Further , we have also elaborate our position on page 8, under Inclusion and exclusion criteria. It 

reads:  

 

Studies that only reported the results of biochemical tests will be excluded from our review given the 
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potential that it may not correlate with patient centered hard outcomes.  

 

Our proposed review will better define and identify higher and lower quality clinical studies where the 

previous systemic review did not explicitly do so.  

 

2. As suggested, we have modified our proposed protocol to attempt to explicitly define non-CMV 

infections by microbial categories. It now reads, under Inclusion and exclusion criteria on page 8:  

 

CMV infections, CMV diseases, non-CMV Infections including bacterial, fungal, other viral infections  

 

 

3. As suggested, we have added disease relapse under our sought clinical outcomes section. It now 

reads on page 8:  

 

Secondary outcomes: 1) Transplant related mortality. 2) CMV Infection 3) CMV Disease. 4) Non-CMV 

infection which will be further stratified to bacterial, fungal and other viral infection. 5) Hepatic veno-

occlusive disease. 6) Graft versus host disease and interstitial pneumonitis/fibrosis. 7) Disease 

relapse  

 

4. As suggested, we have added conditioning regimen and indication for transplant for potential 

sensitivity analysis. It now reads on page 10:  

 

These analyses include: type of hematopoietic stem cell transplantation (autologous or allogeneic), 

conditioning regimen, indication for transplant, type of intravenous immunoglobulin used (IVIG or 

CMVIG), dose of IVIG used (≤2g/kg, >2g/kg, ≤5g/kg and >5g/kg), IgG levels (IgG < 4g/L and ≥ 4 g/L), 

methological quality of RCTs (Jadad scores ≥3 or <3), as well as year of publication of the study 

(before or after 2000).  

 

 

5. We appreciate Reviewer 1 insightful comment. Indeed our proposed systemic review seeks to 

define, classify and more comprehensively dissect all RCTs evaluating immunoglobin use in the 

HSCT population. At this juncture, we do not know how many additional studies have been published 

since the last review, which is precisely the reason we seek to undertake this review. We would pay 

attention to any additional studies that have been published since 2009. Even if there is a paucity of 

studies, this would the current evidence for IVIG use would be dated and our review would provide 

strong rationale for a more recent RCT given the changing HSCT landscape.  

 

 

Response to reviewer#2  

 

Thank you for your comment. We have not completed the study and this manuscript is a protocol of a 

planned systematic review and will follow the PRISMA-P checklist: 

http://www.bmj.com/content/349/bmj.g7647  

 

 

Response to reviewer#3  

 

1.Thank you for your comment. We have revised our text under Aims, objectives on page 5. It now 

reads:  

 

Our overarching goal is to update, summarize and quantify the clinical effects of prophylactic 

immunoglobulins in the context of HSCT. Specifically, we seek to evaluate the utility of peri-HSCT use 
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of IVIG on mortality, post-HSCT complications, infections and relapse post-HSCT.  

 

2. The specific primary and secondary endpoints are listed and explicitly defined later in the 

manuscript under Inclusion exclusion criteria and outcome measures sections.  

 

3. Using the PRISMA-P checklist we have addressed each point and referenced the page in our 

manuscript. As suggested, we have included an additional section to specifically address assessment 

of bias on page 10. It now reads:  

 

Risk of bias assessment  

The following domains of potential bias will assessed by two reviewers (JT & JC) and any 

discrepancies will be discussed and adjudicated by DC and GK: 1) Selection bias (random sequence 

generation and allocation concealment), 2) Performance bias (Blinding of participants and personnel), 

3) Detection bias (Blinding of outcome assessment ), Attrition bias (Incomplete outcome data) and 

Reporting bias (Selective reporting)  

 

 

4. We have explicated that non-CMV infections to include viral, bacterial and fungal infections. It now 

reads on page 8 under the Outcome section:  

 

4) Non-CMV infection which will be further stratified to bacterial, fungal and other viral infection.  

 

 

5. We have revised secondary outcomes and their definitions as suggested.  

 

6. Thank you for your last comment about study limitation. We will endeavor to improve upon the prior 

review with your helpful comments and suggestions. As suggested in our introduction, it is likely that 

there is a paucity of RCTs published in the modern transplant era to guide clinical practice. In this 

scenario, this review will highlight a gap in knowledge and would provide the foundation to propose a 

“modern-day” RCT. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-008316 on 21 A

ugust 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

